

DO NOT REMOVE
FROM FILE



No. 21-0757

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

**SHERREE D. MARTIN, EXECUTOR OF
THE ESTATE OF SHIRLEY A. MARTIN,
TRUSTEE OF THE SHIRLEY A.
MARTIN TRUST, and TRUSTEE OF
THE CARL J. MARTIN TRUST**

FILE COPY

Petitioner,

v.

**(On Appeal from the Circuit Court of
Upshur County Civil Action No. 20-P-21)**

**WILLIAM A. MARTIN, SHERREE D.
MARTIN, CARL J. MARTIN, II,
TERESA A. MARTIN PIKE, CARL
ROBERT MARTIN, PATRICK
STEPHEN MARTIN, CARLI JO
MARTIN, JEFFREY TODD EDGELL,
MARTINA ELIZABETH ANN EDGELL,
JASMINE PIKE, AND SOPHIA PIKE,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

IV. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION 7

V. ARGUMENT 7

 A. Standard of Review 7

 B. The Circuit Court, by Judge Wilmoth, erred in granting Respondent Carl J. Martin, II’s injunctive relief and removing Trustee and Executor. 9

 The Circuit Court erred in removing Petitioner from her fiduciary positions of Executor and Trustee as no evidence was introduced into the record to allow for the Circuit Court to make such determination under the substantive legal requirements 9

 C. The Circuit Court erred in failing to consider and apply the standards for issuance of a preliminary injunction. 10

 D. The Circuit Court erred in relying predominantly upon the initial pleading of the Petitioner in granting preliminary injunctive relief 13

 E. The Circuit Court erred in finding that removing Petitioner from her fiduciary positions served the public interest 17

 F. The Circuit Court erred in granting injunctive relief when a statutory remedy exists to satisfy claims made by Respondent 20

 G. The Circuit Court made a clear erred in consolidating Respondent’s request for injunctive relief and legal claims of Respondent’s counterclaim in its order without first providing Petitioner with opportunity to defend herself against Respondent’s counterclaims of breach of fiduciary duty by having an evidentiary hearing or allowing a jury to make such a determination of the underlying legal claim 24

H. The Circuit Court erred in finding that Petitioner Sherree D. Martin breached her fiduciary duties in her actions as Executrix of the Shirley A. Martin Estate and Trustee of the Carl J. Martin and Shirley Martin Trust by requesting the relief sought in her declaratory judgment action filed under W. Va. Code § 55-13-4, based on the evidence in the record..... 26

I. The Circuit Court erred in finding the Petitioner breached her fiduciary duties as Executor and Trustee as no evidence was introduced to allow for the Circuit Court to make such finding under the substantive legal requirements..... 28

J. The Circuit Court erred in find that Petitioner has used her position of trust to her own benefit in seeking to have several portions of the Will and Trusts modified to favor her personal position as no evidence was introduced into the record that would allow the Court to make such determination..... 30

K. The Circuit Court erred in finding the Petitioner breached her fiduciary duties as Executor and Trustee as no evidence was introduced to allow for the Circuit Court to make such finding under the substantive legal requirements..... 30

L. The Circuit Court erred in finding that Petitioner acted in a self-dealing manner in her fiduciary positions of Trustee and Executor..... 32

M. The Circuit Court erred in finding that there was no ambiguity in what property was encompassed by the term “my residence property” in the Shirley Will as no evidentiary hearing was had to determine what “my residence property” means..... 34

N. The Circuit Court erred in finding there was no ambiguity in the Shirley Martin Will language and that Petitioner created a cloud of title based on the evidence in the record..... 35

O. The Circuit Court erred in finding that Petitioner violated her fiduciary duty as Trustee by creating a cloud of the titled of the Carl J. Martin Trust regarding the Route 20 property by recording a deed on May 26, 2020, as no evidence was introduced into the record that would allow the Circuit Court to make such a finding..... 36

P. The Circuit Court erred in finding that Petitioner violated her fiduciary duties as Executor of the Shirley Will when she filed the litigation in an attempt to create an ambiguity as no evidence was introduced into the record that would allow the Circuit Court to make such a finding..... 37

CONCLUSION.....38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Allegheny Development Corp. v. Barati</i> , 166 W. Va. 218, 273 S.E.2d 384 (1980).....	20
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564, 105 S. Ct. 1504, 84 L.Ed.2d 518 (1985).....	9
<i>Beto v. Stewart</i> , 213 W. Va. 355, 582 S.E.2d 802 (2003).....	8
<i>Bragg v. Robertson</i> , 54 F.Supp.2d 635 (S. D. W. Va. 1999).....	11
<i>Brown v. Gobble</i> , 196 W. Va. 559, 474 S.E.2d 483 (1996).....	9
<i>Consumer Gas Utility Co. v. Wright</i> , 130 W. Va. 508, 44 S.E.2d 584 (1947).....	22
<i>FOP, Lodge No. 69 v. City of Fairmont</i> , 196 W. Va. 97, 468 S.E.2d 712 (1996).....	9
<i>Haines v. Kimble</i> , 221 W. Va. 266, 654 S.E.2d 588 (2007).....	10, 18
<i>Hechler v. Casey</i> , 175 W. Va. 434, 333 S.E.2d 799 (1985).....	20
<i>In re Beichners Estate</i> , 432 Pa. 150, 247 A.2d 779 (Pa. 1968).....	10
<i>In re Tiffany Marie S.</i> , 196 W. Va. 223, 470 S.E.2d 1777 (1996).....	9
<i>Jackson v. Brown</i> , 239 W. Va. 316, 801 S.E.2d 194 (2017).....	23
<i>Jefferson County Bd. of Educ. v. Jefferson County Educ. Ass'n</i> , 183 W. Va. 15, 393 S.E.2d 653 (1990).....	11, 13, 14
<i>MacHir v. Sehon</i> , 14 W. Va. 777 (1879).....	10
<i>Markwest Liberty Midstream v. Resources v. Nutt</i> , 2018 LEXIS 72, 2018 WL 527209 (2018).....	11, 14
<i>McClure v. Manchin</i> , 301 F.Supp.2d 564 (N. D. W. Va. 2003).....	11
<i>Nader 2000 Primary Comm., v. Hechler</i> , 112 F.Supp.2d 575 (S. D. W. Va. 2000).....	11
<i>Nicholas Cnty. Comm'n v. Clifford</i> , 2015 W. Va. LEXIS 742, 2015 WL 3672028 (2015).....	25
<i>Pullman v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522, 104 S. Ct. 1970, 80 L.E.2d 565 (1984).....	20
<i>Severt v. Beckley Coals, Inc.</i> , 153 W. Va. 600, 170 S.E.2d 577 (1969).....	20
<i>Shafer v. King Tire Service, Inc.</i> , 215 W. Va. 169, 597 S.E.2d 302 (2004).....	8
<i>Smith v. First Cmt'y Bancshares</i> , 212 W. Va. 809, 575 S.E.2d 419 (2002).....	29, 30
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins., Co. v. Amerisourcebergen Drug Corp.</i> , 2021 W. Va. LEXIS 626, 2021 WL 5296997 (2021).....	7
<i>Stanley v. Stanley</i> , 233 W. Va. 505, 759 S.E.2d 452 (2014).....	8
<i>Stantec Consulting Servs v. Trasher Envtl, Inc.</i> , 2013 W. Va. LEXIS 1094, 2013 WL 5676826 (2013).....	8
<i>State v. Stuart</i> , 192 W. Va. 428, 452 S.E.2d 712 (1994).....	9
<i>State by and Through McGraw v. Imperial Mktg.</i> , 196 W. Va. 346, 472 S.E.2d 792 (1996).....	8, 11, 14
<i>Tennant v. Marion Health Care Foundation, Inc.</i> , 1941 W. Va. 97, 459 S.E.2d 374 (1995).....	8
<i>Truby v. Broadwater</i> , 175 W. Va. 270, 332 S.E.2d 284 (1985).....	20
<i>United States v. Markling</i> , 7 F.3d 103, (7th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Wells v. Key Communications, L.L.C.</i> , 226 W. Va. 547, 703 S.E.2d. 518 (2010).....	8
<i>Welsh v. Welsh</i> 136 W. Va. 914, 69 S.E.2d 34 (1952).....	9, 13, 17, 27, 28, 35

Statutes

W. Va. Code §55-13-4, <i>et al</i>	12, 15, 26, 31
W. Va. Code §44D-8-801.....	28, 30
W. Va. Code §44D-8-803.....	15, 29, 31
W. Va. Code §44D-10-1002.....	20, 22, 23

Other Authorities

Davis, Robin Jean, Palmer, Louis J. Jr., <i>Litigation Handbook on West Virginia Civil Procedure</i> Fifth Edition 2017.	
33 C.J.S. Executors and Administrators, Section 147.....	35
